
 

 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
FOR PLASTIC MATERIALS WICH COME INTO CONTACT 

WITH FOOD 

  

Composed of: PP  (polypropylene) 

Advised conditions of storage: Storage with the shelter from the sun and/or 
heat source and safe from moisture 

 

 
KIV Verpackungen GmbH/ Qualitätsmanagement 

Julius Pintsch Ring 20 
15517 Füstenwalde 

www.groupeguillin.com 

  

1. Compliance 

 

Comply with the current European regulation regarding: 

 Regulation (EC) 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 

2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing 

Directives 80/590 / EEC and 89/109 / EEC. 

 Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 concerning good 

manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food 

 Commission Regulation (EC) NO 282/2008 of 27 March 2008 on recycled plastic materials and 

articles intended to come into contact with food and amending Regulation (EC) No 

2023/2006 

 Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments (15th Amendment Reg (UE) 

2020/1245 

 Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council 94/62 / EC of 20 December 1994 on 

packaging and packaging waste. 

 Resolution of the Council of Europe AP 89 (1) on the use of coloring agents in plastic in 

contact with food - only colored products. 

 Standard EN 13431 for energy recovery 

Products to which is referring this declaration, are meeting global migration limits according to 

Regulation 10/2011, in following testing conditions, and are compliant with test results. 

 Food simulant Contact conditions Migration criterias 
(mg/dm²) 

Overall migration 10% ethanol 2h at 100°C compliant 

Overall migration 3% acetic acid 2h at 100°C compliant 

Overall migration Olive oil (D2) 2h at 121°C compliant 

Specific migration 95% ethanol 10 days in 60°C compliant 

Specific migration 3% acetic acid 10 days in 60°C compliant 

 

Based on the declarations of raw materials producers we inform that we are using in production 

substances for which permitted specific limits migration SLM are determined in accordance with 

Annex I and II of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011: no metals and primary aromatic amines listed in Annex 

II of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011. 



 

 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
FOR PLASTIC MATERIALS WICH COME INTO CONTACT 

WITH FOOD 

  

Composed of: PP  (polypropylene) 

Advised conditions of storage: Storage with the shelter from the sun and/or 
heat source and safe from moisture 

 

 
KIV Verpackungen GmbH/ Qualitätsmanagement 

Julius Pintsch Ring 20 
15517 Füstenwalde 

www.groupeguillin.com 

 

 The following substances subjects to restriction, specific migration limits (SML): 

Ref.N° CAS N° Substances SML Resultat 

13380/25600/ 
94960 

77-99-6 1,1,1-trimethylolpropane <0,6 mg/kg compliant 

38820 26741-53-7 Bis (2,4-di-tert-
buthylphenyl) 
pentaerythritol diphosphite 

0,039 +/- 
0,005 mg/kg 

compliant 

94560 122-20-3 triisopropanolamine <0,002 compliant 

95360 27676-62-6 1,3,5-tris(3,5-di-tert-butyl-
4-hydroxybenzyl)-1,3,5-
triazine-
2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)trione 

<0,5 compliant 

39815 182121-12-6 9,9-
bis(methoxymethyl)fluorine 

<0,05 compliant 

 

2. Information relative to the substances for which there are restrictions and/or dual use 

additives: 

Adequate information on substances subject to restriction in food, obtained by experimental data or 

theoretical calculation about the level of their specific migration and - where appropriate - purity 

criteria in accordance with Directives 2008/60 / EC, 95/45 / EC and 2008 / 84 / EC to enable the user 

of these materials and articles comply with the relevant EU rules or - in their absence - national 

provisions applicable to food:  

 

 No dual use additives substances were used for the production of the products to which this 

declaration refers to.  

 Products meet the requirements of Directive 94/62 on packaging and packaging waste and 

heavy metal content and another amending directive. The sum of the concentrations of lead 

(Pb), cadmium (Cd), mercury (Hg) and hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) does not exceed 100 mg / 

kg. (Report of analysis) 

 No primary aromatic amines listed in Annex II of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011.  

 No Bisphenol A (n° CAS:80-05-7)/Bisphenol S (n° CAS:80-09-01//Bisphenol F (n°CAS:620-92-8) 

 



 

 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
FOR PLASTIC MATERIALS WICH COME INTO CONTACT 

WITH FOOD 

  

Composed of: PP  (polypropylene) 

Advised conditions of storage: Storage with the shelter from the sun and/or 
heat source and safe from moisture 

 

 
KIV Verpackungen GmbH/ Qualitätsmanagement 

Julius Pintsch Ring 20 
15517 Füstenwalde 

www.groupeguillin.com 

3. Requirements to use of material or product:  

 

 Products made of PP foil are intended to come into contact with any type of food,  

 Usable temperature range for PP products is from -10°C to +80°C (for cold dishes) and -20°C 

to +120°C (for hot dishes). The products are intended for long-term storage at room 

temperature or below, including heating to 70 ° C for not more than 2 hours or heating up to 

100 ° C for not more than 15 minutes.  

 The contact surface / volume simulant 6 dm2: 1 kg of food 

 Recommended storage temperature -10°C to +50°C 

 

4. General statement: 

 

 However, this guarantee does not extend to improper use of the materials and special 

exceptional properties of the packaged goods. 

 The declaration takes effect starting from the date appearing below for a maximum duration 

of two years 

 The declaration was issued on the basis of test results and based on the declarations of 

producers of raw materials and other materials used for production.  

 The declaration cancels any former declaration. 

 It will be modified when the mentioned regulations are modified. In particular it shall be 

renewed when substantial changes in the composition or production occur that bring about 

changes in the migration from the materials or articles or when new scientific data becomes 

available."  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Name Function created Date Signature 

Birgit Behrens 
Quality 
Management 

2021-10-25 2022-02-01 
 

 


